

# 14-1144-cv

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

IN THE MATTER OF: ROBERT PLAN CORPORATION,  
Debtor.

KENNETH KIRSCHENBAUM, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF THE ESTATE  
OF THE ROBERT PLAN CORPORATION,  
Trustee-Appellant,  
v.

United States Department of Labor,  
Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York

---

BRIEF FOR THE  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT  
Associate Solicitor for Plan  
Benefits Security

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER  
Counsel for Appellate and  
Special Litigation

LEONARD H. GERSON  
Trial Attorney, U.S. Dep't of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5615

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 14

    The Bankruptcy Court Had No Jurisdiction to Order That The  
    Fees Awarded In Its August 2012 Order Be Paid From The  
    ERISA Plan ..... 14

    A. Standard of Review ..... 14

    B. The District Court Correctly Held that the Bankruptcy Court Had  
    Neither Core nor Non-Core Jurisdiction To Cause the Plan  
    to Pay the Fees..... 15

        1. No "Arising Under" Jurisdiction Exists ..... 17

        2. No" Arising In" Jurisdiction Exists..... 22

        3. No "Related To" Jurisdiction Exists..... 25

    C. General Principles Concerning In Rem Jurisdiction Further  
    Support the District Court’s Reversal of the Bankruptcy Court\_ ..... 30

    D. The Bankruptcy Court’s Disregard of the Difference between  
    ERISA and the Bankruptcy Code Undermined Important ERISA  
    Interests..... 34

        1. A Chapter 7 Trustee has a separate legal identity when performing  
        his ERISA plan administrator duties..... 35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued)**

2. The mistaken use of the business judgment rule to evaluate the trustee's ERISA work and application of the Section 326 Bankruptcy Code formula resulted in the award of grossly excessive fees. ..... 38

3. The Trustee is seeking to undermine the protections granted by ERISA by obtaining an unwarranted immunity from suit and overriding the ERISA statute of limitations...... 45

4. The steps the Trustee should have taken instead of seeking Bankruptcy Court approval of the Fee Applications and protection from the Bankruptcy Court ..... 48

CONCLUSION ..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Federal Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>19 Court Street Assocs, LLC v. RTC, In re 19 Court St. Assocs, LLC,</u> 190 B.R. 983 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	26
<u>Ames v. American Nat'l Can Co.,</u> 170 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	35
<u>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass'n v. Cnty of Albany and Albany</u> <u>Cnty Bd. of ElecCompagnie De Reassurance D'Ile de France v. New England</u> <u>Reinsurance Corp.,</u> 57 F.3d 56, 57 (1st Cir. 1995), <u>as amended on denial of reh'g (July 12, 1995), ions,</u> 522 F. 3d 182 (2d Cir 2008) .....	42, 43, 44
<u>Barron v. Countryman,</u> 432 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<u>Beck v. Pace Int'l Union,</u> 551 U.S. 96 (1987) .....	15 n.5
<u>Bell v. Pfizer,</u> 626 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	35
<u>Bennett v. Williams,</u> 892 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	46
<u>Brock v. Nellis,</u> 809 F.2d 753 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	47
<u>Bussian v.RJR Nabisco,</u> 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	16 n.5
<u>Celotex v. Edwards,</u> 514 U.S. 300 (1995) .....	25
<u>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz,</u> 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	31

<b>Federal Cases--(continued):</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>CIT Comm'ns Finance Corp. v. Level 3 Comm'ns, LLC,,</u> 483 F. Supp.2d 380 (D. Del. 2007) .....	26
<u>Cutaiar v. Marshall,</u> 590 F.2d 523 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	49, 50
<u>David &amp; Hagner, P.C. v. DHP, Inc.,</u> 171 B.R. 429 (D.D.C. 1994), <u>aff'd</u> , 70 F. 3d 637 (D.C.Cir. 1995).....	20, 21
<u>District Lodge 26, IAM v. United Tech Corp.,</u> 610 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21 n.6
<u>Dery v. Cumberland Casualty &amp; Surety Co. (In re 5900 Assoc.),</u> 468 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	39 n.9
<u>Donovan v. Bierwirth,</u> 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	40
<u>Donovan v. Mazzola,</u> 716 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	18
<u>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison,</u> 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014) .....	6 n.4, 15, 32
<u>Ferrara v. Oakfield Leasing Inc.,</u> 904 F. Supp.2d 249 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	43, 44
<u>Fifth Third Bancorp v.Dudenhoffer,</u> 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014) .....	40
<u>Flanigan v. Gen. Elec. Co.,</u> 242 F3d 78 (2d Cir 2001) .....	36
<u>Hanover Nat'l Bank v. Moyses,</u> 186 U.S. 181 (1902) .....	31

<b>Federal Cases--(continued):</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>Hansberry v. Lee,</u> 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	29
<u>Herman v. NationsBank Tr. Co.,</u> 126 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	47
<u>Herman v. South Carolina Nat'l Bank,</u> 140 F.3d 1413, (11th Cir. 1998) .....	30
<u>Holdeman v. Devine,</u> 474 F.3d 770, (10th Cir. 2007) .....	35
<u>Hughes Aircraft Co, v. Jacobson,</u> 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....	35
<u>In re A.J. MacKay Co.,</u> 50 B.R. 756 (D.Utah 1985) .....	31
<u>In re AB&amp;C Grp., Inc.,</u> 411 B.R. 284 (N.D.W.Va. 2009) .....	23, 46
<u>In re Barton,</u> 2010 WL 3938352 (Bankr. D. S.D. Oct. 5, 2010) .....	24
<u>In re Best Mfg Grp., LLC,</u> 2007 WL 2746834 (Bankr. D. N.J. Sept. 17, 2007) .....	24
<u>In re Chaitkhan,</u> 496 B.R. 687, (Bankr. E.D. N.Y. 2012) .....	21
<u>In re Colony Hill Assoc.,</u> 111 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	14
<u>In re Coudert Bros. LLP,</u> 673 F.3d 180 (2d Cir.2012) .....	14
<u>In re Croton River Club, Inc.,</u> 52 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	39 n.9

<b>Federal Cases--(continued):</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>In re Engel</u> , 124 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	20
<u>In re Golden Inv. Acquisitions, LLC</u> , 508 B.R. 381 (Bankr. N.D. W.Va. 2014) .....	24
<u>In re Golden Plan of California, Inc.</u> , 829 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	28 n.8
<u>In re Ichinose</u> , 946 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	2
<u>In re Johns-Manville Corp., ("Manville III")</u> 517 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2008) (rev'd on other grounds), <u>Travelers Indem.Co. v. Bailey</u> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009) .....	26, 27, 30
<u>In re Johns-Manville Corp., ("Manville")</u> 600 F.3d 135 (2010) .....	26, 27, 30
<u>In re King</u> , 392 B.R. 62 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	21
<u>In re Kjellsen</u> , 53 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	2
<u>In re Lionel Corp.</u> , 23 B.R. 224 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	28, 29
<u>In re Market Res. Dec. Corp.</u> , 320 B.R. 841 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2004) .....	41
<u>In re Mclellan</u> , 99 F.3d 1420 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	33
<u>In re Mid-States Express, Inc.</u> , __B.R.__, 2010 WL 2653376 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2010) .....	19

<b>Federal Cases--(continued):</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>In re Naturally Beautiful Nails, Inc.</u> , 252 B.R. 574 (Bankr. Fla. 2000) .....	32, 33
<u>In re Newfound Lake Marina, Inc.</u> , 2008 WL 4868885 (Bankr. D. N.H. Nov. 6, 2008).....	24
<u>In re Reid</u> , 251 B.R. 512 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2000) .....	41
<u>In re Quigley</u> , 676 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	2 n.2, 26, 27, 30
<u>In re Salgado-Nava</u> , 473 B.R. 911 (BAP 9th Cir. 2012) .....	41
<u>In re Trans-Indus., Inc.</u> , 419 B.R. 21 (E.D. Mich. 2009) .....	23
<u>In re Tri-Valley Distrib., Inc.</u> , 533 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	2
<u>In re United States Brass Corp.</u> , 110 F.3d 1261 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	17, 19
<u>Klein v. Wilson Elser Moskowitz, Edelman &amp; Dicker</u> , <u>(In re Highgate Equities, Ltd.)</u> , 279 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	14, 15
<u>Lanka v. O'Higgins</u> , 810 F. Supp. 379 (N.D.N.Y. (1992) .....	39
<u>LaScala v. Scrufari</u> , 479 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	49
<u>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</u> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....	15 n.5, 35, 36

<b>Federal Cases--(continued):</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>Lowen v. Tower Asset Mgmt., Inc.</u> , 829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987)517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....	49
<u>Lyondell Chemical Co. v. Air Products L.P.</u> , ( <u>In re Lyondell Chemical, Co.</u> ) , 2009 WL 1767591 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	26
<u>MBNA America Bank, N.A. v. Hill</u> , 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	16, 17, 19, 22
<u>McLemore v. Regions Bank</u> , 682 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	37
<u>Montague Pipeline Techs. Corp. v. Grace/Lansing &amp; Grace Indus., Inc.</u> ( <u>In re Montague Pipeline Techs. Corp.</u> ), 209 B.R. 295 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	22
<u>Mosser v. Darrow</u> , 341 U.S. 267 (1951) .....	46
<u>New Lamp Chimney Co. v. Ansonia Brass and Copper Co.</u> , 91 U.S. 656 (1875) .....	31
<u>Northern Pipe Line Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipeline Co.</u> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	15, 32
<u>Pacor v. Higgins</u> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	25
<u>Patelco Credit Union</u> , 262 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	49, 50 n.12
<u>Patterson v. Shumate</u> , 504 U.S. 753 .....	30
<u>Pegram v. Herdrich</u> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) .....	29, 36

<b>Federal Cases--(continued):</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>Poplar Run Five Ltd. P'shp v. Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co.,</u> (In re Poplar Run Five Ltd. P'shp), 192 B.R. 848 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1995) .....	22
<u>Royal Indem., Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.,</u> 2007 WL 417649 (D.N.J. Nov. 19, 2007) .....	24
<u>Rutherford Hosp., Inc. v. RNH P'shp,</u> 168 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	31
<u>Shain v. Ellison,</u> 356 F.3d 211 (2nd Cir. 2004) .....	15
<u>Shimer v. Fugazy (In re Fugazy Express, Inc.),</u> 982 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	2 n.2
<u>Siskin v. Geltzer,</u> 2012 WL 2367043 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	41 n.9
<u>Solis v. Couturier,</u> 2009 WL 3055207 4 (E.D. Cal. 2009) .....	39
<u>Stern v. Marshall,</u> 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011) .....	15
<u>Stoe v. Flahery,</u> 436 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	24
<u>Straton v. New,</u> 283 U.S. 318 (1931) .....	31
<u>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood,</u> 541 U.S. 440 (2004) .....	31
<u>Tibble v. Edison Int'l,</u> 729 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1996) (cert. granted), 82 U.S.L.W. 3284(No. 13-550, Oct. 2, 2014) .....	39

<b>Federal Cases--(continued):</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>Torkelson v. Maggio (In re The Guild and Gallery Plus, Inc),</u> 72 F.3d 1171 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	22
<u>Turner v. Ermiger,</u> 724 F.2d 338 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	25, 26
<u>Valley Historic Ltd. P'shp v. Bank of New York,</u> 486 F.3d 831 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<u>Whitfield v. Tomasso,</u> 682 F.Supp. 1287 (E.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	50 n.12
<u>Wood v. Wood (In re Wood),</u> 825 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	16

**Federal Statutes:**

Bankruptcy Code:

11 U.S.C. § 326 .....	38, 41 n.10
11 U.S.C. § 326(a) .....	7, 8, 41, 41 n.10, 42, 43
11 U.S.C. § 329 .....	21 n.6,
11 U.S.C. § 329(a) .....	21 n.6
11 U.S.C. § 330 .....	20, 21 n.6, 41 n.10
11 U.S.C. § 331 .....	1, 20
11 U.S.C. § 541(b)(7) .....	31
11 U.S.C. § 541(c)(2) .....	30

<b>Federal Statutes-(continued)</b>	<b>Page</b>
11 U.S.C. § 704(a).....	3 & passim
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(11) .....	3 & passim
28 U.S.C. § 157(b).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1) .....	6 n.4, 15
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A-P).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1) .....	6 n.4, 28
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(2) .....	6 n.4
28 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1334 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	12
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <u>et seq</u> :	
Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	1, 34
Section 3(13), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(13).....	1
Section 3(21), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21).....	36
Section 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	5
Section 403(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1103(a) .....	4, 5
Section 403(c)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(1).....	5
Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104 .....	5, 34

<b>Federal Statutes-(continued)</b>	<b>Page</b>
Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	29
Section 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) .....	50 n.12
Section 406(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1).....	29
Section 406(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(2).....	29
Section 408(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2).....	50 n.12
Section 408(c)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(c)(2) .....	50 n.12
Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) .....	47
Section 410, 29 U.S.C. § 1110 .....	48
Section 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113 .....	47
Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....	1
Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) .....	47
Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	47
Section 502(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5) .....	47
Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 1135 .....	1
Section 506(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1136(b).....	1
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 2570.....	50
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(a).....	50 n.12
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(1).....	50 n.12
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408c-2.....	50 n.12

<b>Miscellaneous-(continued):</b>	<b>Page</b>
The Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005 ("BAPCPA"), H.R. No. 109-31(2005), as reprinted in, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88 .....	37
H.R. No. 95-595 (1977), as reprinted in, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 93 .....	43
Department of Labor's Abandoned Plan Regulation, 77 Fed. Reg. 74063-01, 2012 WL 6137323 (Dec. 12, 2012).....	51 n.13
Prohibited Transaction Exemption 94-71, 59 Fed. Reg. 51216 (Oct. 7, 1994) .....	51
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Exec. Office for U.S. Trustees, Handbook for Chapter 7 Trustees ( 2012) .....	41 n.10
Fed.R.Bankr P. 2016(a). .....	20
Fed.R.Bankr P. 7001 Advisory Committee's Note. ....	28 n.8
1 <u>Collier, on Bankruptcy</u> § 3.01[1][e] (15th ed. 1983).....	26
5 <u>Collier on Bankruptcy</u> § 541.06 (16th ed. 2014) .....	30
6 <u>Collier on Bankruptcy</u> § 704.14 (16th ed. 2014) .....	17
